ORACLE

Oracle® Fusion Middleware

Reference Process Models User's Guide for Oracle Application
Integration Architecture Foundation Pack

11gRelease 1 (11.1.1.9.0)

E17368-09

December 2014

Describes the modeling approach and methodology used to
create AIA reference process models. Describes symbols and
annotations used in delivered reference process models.
Provides an overview of the modeling tool and viewer.



Oracle Fusion Middleware Reference Process Models User's Guide for Oracle Application Integration
Architecture Foundation Pack, 11¢g Release 1 (11.1.1.9.0)

E17368-09
Copyright © 2014, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.
Primary Author:  Oracle Corporation

This software and related documentation are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on
use and disclosure and are protected by intellectual property laws. Except as expressly permitted in your
license agreement or allowed by law, you may not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast, modify, license,
transmit, distribute, exhibit, perform, publish, or display any part, in any form, or by any means. Reverse
engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of this software, unless required by law for interoperability, is
prohibited.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted to be error-free. If
you find any errors, please report them to us in writing.

If this is software or related documentation that is delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing it
on behalf of the U.S. Government, then the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT END USERS: Oracle programs, including any operating system, integrated software,
any programs installed on the hardware, and/or documentation, delivered to U.S. Government end users
are "commercial computer software" pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and
agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such, use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and
adaptation of the programs, including any operating system, integrated software, any programs installed on
the hardware, and/or documentation, shall be subject to license terms and license restrictions applicable to
the programs. No other rights are granted to the U.S. Government.

This software or hardware is developed for general use in a variety of information management
applications. It is not developed or intended for use in any inherently dangerous applications, including
applications that may create a risk of personal injury. If you use this software or hardware in dangerous
applications, then you shall be responsible to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy, and other
measures to ensure its safe use. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates disclaim any liability for any damages
caused by use of this software or hardware in dangerous applications.

Oracle and Java are registered trademarks of Oracle and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of
their respective owners.

Intel and Intel Xeon are trademarks or registered trademarks of Intel Corporation. All SPARC trademarks
are used under license and are trademarks or registered trademarks of SPARC International, Inc. AMD,
Opteron, the AMD logo, and the AMD Opteron logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Advanced
Micro Devices. UNIX is a registered trademark of The Open Group.

This software or hardware and documentation may provide access to or information about content,
products, and services from third parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and
expressly disclaim all warranties of any kind with respect to third-party content, products, and services
unless otherwise set forth in an applicable agreement between you and Oracle. Oracle Corporation and its
affiliates will not be responsible for any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to your access to or use of
third-party content, products, or services, except as set forth in an applicable agreement between you and
Oracle.



Preface

................................................................................................................................................................. v
ATAIEIICE ...ttt v
Oracle ALA GUIAES ....cuoiriiiciiieice ettt et es v
Related GUIAES.......ccouiuiiiiiiii s v
Documentation AccesSibility ..o Vi
CONVEINEIONS ...ttt bbb eans vi

What's New in This Guide for Release 11.1.1.9.0 ..., vii

1 Oracle Business Process Modeling and Analysis Overview
1.1 Our Understanding of Business Process Management...............cococoeueieiviceieiniceninccnennnns 1-1
1.2 What is the Challenge?.............couiriiiiiiiic e 1-1
1.3 WHhat iS the ANSWET? ..o s 1-2
1.4 What is @ BUSINESS ProCESS?.......c.civiviiiciiiiieiiirrectcteeetcet ettt 1-2

2 Modeling Approach and Methodology
2.1 Oracle's Approach to Business Process Modeling and Analysis (BPA) .........cccccccceuevennne 2-1
2.2 Methodology and Organization ... 2-1
221 Authoritative and Guiding Sources for Industry Process Best Practices .................... 2-3

3 Modeling Standards and Notation
3.1 LeVEL Q.o 3-1
3.2 LEVEL 1. 3-2
3.3 LOVEL 2. s 3-3
3.4 LeVEL 3 s 3-4
3.5 LEVEL 4 ... 3-6
3.6 Functional Allocation Diagram...........ccccueiiiiiiiiiciecci e 3-6

4 Modeling Tool and Viewer
4.1 Overview of the Modeling Tool and VieWer ............cccoioiiiciiiccicc e 4-1
4.2 Describing the Modeling Tool and Viewer User Experience ...........cccccoeeoericinininciennicnen. 4-2

Index

Contents



List of Figures

2-1
2-2
3-1
3-2
3-3
34
3-5
3-6
3—7
3-8
3-9
3-10
3—11
3-12

3-13
3-14
4-1
4-2
4-3
4-4
4-5
4-6
4-7
4-8
4-9
4-10
4-11

Hierarchical Organization of Model Content ...........c.ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiicce 2-2
Multiple Sets of Implementation-Specific Models...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiis 2-3
Sample Model: Level 0.......ccouoiiiiii e 3-2
Allowable Symbols: LeVel O ... 3-2
Sample Model: Level 1 ... 3-3
Allowable Symbols: Level 1 ... 3-3
Sample Model: LeVel 2 ... 3-4
Allowable Symbols: Level 2 ... 3-4
Sample Model (1 of 2): Level 3......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccc s 3-5
Sample Model (2 0f 2): Level 3......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccc 3-5
Allowable Symbols: Level 3 ... 3-6
Sample FAD DIagram ..o 3-6
Allowable Symbols: FAD...........cccccoiiiiiiiiiic s 3-6

Functional Business Process View Drill-down, All Four Levels (Order Fulfillment) and the
FAD 3-7

Composite Business Process View Drill-Down, Level 0 (Order to Cash)..........cccccceueuennee 3-8
Composite Business Process View Drill-Down, Level 1 (Order to Cash)..........ccccccceueunane 3-8
Business Process Publisher Logon Page...........c.cocooiiiiiiiiicce 4-2
Business Process Publisher Language Selection..............ccccovivivniiiinnnnnnne, 4-3
Business Process Publisher Homepage ... 4-3
Contents Module Selection............ccccvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc s 4-4
Expanded Groups in the Navigation Tree ..o 4-4
VIEW CONELOLS ...t 4-5
Child Model Navigation .........ccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiii s 4-5
Level 3 MOl ... s 4-6
Object Characteristics Pane ..........cccouoioiiuiieiiccice e 4-6
Oracle Enterprise Repository Login Page ............ccoceuoiiieieiiciiecccce e 4-7
AIA Enterprise Business Service Artifact Entry in Oracle Enterprise Repository ............ 4-7



Audience

Preface

Welcome to the Reference Process Models User’s Guide. This document describes the
modeling approach and methodology used to create Oracle Application Integration
Architecture (AIA) Foundation Pack reference process models. It also describes the
symbols and annotations used in delivered reference process models and provides an
overview of the modeling tool and viewer.

This document is intended for users of the reference process models delivered with
Oracle AIA Foundation Pack.

Oracle AlIA Guides

In addition to this Reference Process Models User’s Guide, we provide the following
Oracle AIA guides for this 11.1.1.9.0 release:

»  Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation and Upgrade Guide for Oracle Application
Integration Architecture Foundation Pack

»  Oracle Fusion Middleware Concepts and Technologies Guide for Oracle Application
Integration Architecture Foundation Pack

»  Oracle Fusion Middleware Developer’s Guide for Oracle Application Integration
Avrchitecture Foundation Pack

»  Oracle Fusion Middleware Infrastructure Components and Utilities User’s Guide for
Oracle Application Integration Architecture Foundation Pack

»  Oracle Fusion Middleware Migration Guide for Oracle Application Integration
Architecture

»  Oracle Fusion Middleware Product-to-Guide Index for Oracle Application Integration
Avrchitecture Foundation Pack

Related Guides

The following guides are relevant to Oracle AIA development activities and are
provided as a part of the overall Oracle Fusion Middleware 11.1.1.9.0 documentation
library:

»  Oracle Fusion Middleware Installation Guide for Oracle SOA Suite and Oracle Business
Process Management Suite

»  Oracle Fusion Middleware Administrator’s Guide for Oracle SOA Suite and Oracle
Business Process Management Suite



»  Oracle Fusion Middleware Developer’s Guide for Oracle SOA Suite

»  Oracle Fusion Middleware Security and Administrator’s Guide for Web Services

Documentation Accessibility

For information about Oracle's commitment to accessibility, visit the Oracle
Accessibility Program website at
http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=docacc.

Access to Oracle Support

Oracle customers that have purchased support have access to electronic support
through My Oracle Support. For information, visit
http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=info or visit
http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=trs if you are hearing

impaired.
Conventions
The following text conventions are used in this document:
Convention Meaning
boldface Boldface type indicates graphical user interface elements associated

with an action, or terms defined in text or the glossary.

italic Italic type indicates book titles, emphasis, or placeholder variables for
which you supply particular values.

monospace Monospace type indicates commands within a paragraph, URLs, code
in examples, text that appears on the screen, or text that you enter.

vi



What's New in This Guide for Release
11.1.1.9.0

This guide has no updates for Release 11.1.1.9.0.

For a list of known issues (release notes), see the "Known Issues for Oracle SOA
Products and Oracle AIA Foundation Pack” at
http://www.oracle.com/technetwork/middleware/docs/soa-aiafp-knownissuesind
ex-364630.html.

vii


http://www.oracle.com/technetwork/middleware/docs/soa-aiafp-knownissuesindex-364630.html
http://www.oracle.com/technetwork/middleware/docs/soa-aiafp-knownissuesindex-364630.html

viii



1

Oracle Business Process Modeling and
Analysis Overview

This chapter provides an overview of the Oracle Application Integration Architecture
(AIA) Reference Process Models (RPM) that are delivered with an Oracle AIA release,
and describes our understanding of Business Process Management (BPM).

For a complete list of the models delivered with an Oracle AIA release, see My Oracle
Support article ID 824633.1 entitled Oracle Application Integration Architecture 2.0.1 -
11gR1x: List of Delivered Reference Process Models:
https://support.oracle.com/epmos/faces/DocumentDisplay?id=824633.1.

This chapter includes the following sections:

s Our Understanding of Business Process Management
s What is the Challenge?

=  Whatis the Answer?

s Whatis a Business Process?

1.1 Our Understanding of Business Process Management

BPM includes a set of activities that organizations perform to either optimize their
business processes or adapt them to new organizational needs.

Important elements include business process modeling and analysis (BPA),
orchestration (BPEL), and business activity monitoring (BAM).

This guide focuses on the BPA element, outlines Oracle's approach and methodology,
and describes the business process models delivered with an Oracle AIA release.

1.2 What is the Challenge?

Coordinating business processes is not simple or linear as might be portrayed in the
world of traditional task management.

Business is constantly changing, messy, unordered and chaotic; work activities and
tasks have to be processed in parallel.

Coordination requires the spawning and asynchronous execution of nested tasks and
parallel activities.

And it is not just tasks that occur in parallel, but decision-making, distributed
computation and the movement of information within the company and across the
value chain.

Oracle Business Process Modeling and Analysis Overview 1-1


https://support.oracle.com/epmos/faces/DocumentDisplay?id=824633.1

What is the Answer?

1.3 What is the Answer?

The best way to understand how your business is running is to understand your
processes.

The first step in doing that is to model your business processes.

Oracle has created and delivered business process models for those processes
supported by Oracle AIA releases. These business process models will enable you to
see and understand how Oracle AIA provides application integration solutions for
your business processes.

1.4 What is a Business Process?

A business process is a set of coordinated tasks and activities, involving both human
and system interactions, that will lead to accomplishing a set of specific organizational
goals. Characteristics of business processes include the following:

= Large, complex, long running.

= Widely distributed and customized.

= Dynamic.

= Automated.

= Both business and technical in nature.

s Cross boundaries within and between businesses.

= Dependent on and supportive of human intelligence and judgment.

»  Difficult to recognize.

1-2 Reference Process Models User's Guide



2

Modeling Approach and Methodology

This chapter discusses Oracle's approach to business process modeling and analysis,
and explains the methodology and organization of process models.

This chapter includes the following sections:
»  Oracle's Approach to Business Process Modeling and Analysis (BPA)
s Methodology and Organization

2.1 Oracle's Approach to Business Process Modeling and Analysis (BPA)

Oracle combines the business view of the business analyst with a glimpse of the
technical view of the technical analyst. A standard modeling method is used with
technical artifacts added to the models at the lowest level of decomposition.

2.2 Methodology and Organization

Oracle uses accepted standard modeling methods and notation and adds
Oracle-specific information on the most detailed level of the models. Oracle models:

= Use horizontal, role-based swimlane workflow modeling method based on the
Rummler-Brache diagramming technique.

= Are BPMN-compliant at the lowest level.
= Include both human and system lanes.

Oracle has organized its model content using four levels of hierarchical decomposition
as shown in Figure 2-1.

Modeling Approach and Methodology 2-1



Methodology and Organization

Figure 2-1 Hierarchical Organization of Model Content

Conceptual Levels :
Business Process

Area (L1)

Business Process (L2)

Logical Level

Physical Level - - - - - -

Task (L4)

The top three levels are conceptual.
The conceptualization of SOA services can be observed on the third level.
The fourth level is implementation-specific.

Process integration points and AIA artifacts appear on lowest level.

Oracle has created many sets of the lowest level models that correspond to particular
implementation solutions, as shown in Figure 2-2. AIA provides solutions that join
together pieces of application functionality between two or more Oracle product
families.

Oracle has also created industry-specific variations of their models for many of the
industries that Oracle supports.

2-2 Reference Process Models User's Guide



Methodology and Organization

Figure 2-2 Multiple Sets of Implementation-Specific Models

Industry (LO)

Business Process
Area (L1)

Business Process [L2)

ReleaseVie
. nitgfions Industry
...... Insur Indusiry

o Industry
i bl b ol

Tk Py

Model Types
Oracle creates and delivers the following types of models:

= Reference Process Models (RPMs): horizontal, functionally scoped business
process models that depict all of the aspects of the processes supporting a
particular function (Marketing, Sales, and Order Fulfillment, for example).

s Industry Reference Process Models: industry-specific business process models that
combine industry processes with relevant horizontal processes and variations of
horizontal processes.

= Composite Business Flows: end-to-end processes that are comprised of parts of
several functional business processes (Order to Cash, Procure to Pay, and Design
to Release, for example).

2.2.1 Authoritative and Guiding Sources for Industry Process Best Practices

The TeleManagement Forum enhanced Telecom Operations Map® (eTOM®) was used
as a reference to frame the conceptual levels of the Communications industry business
process models.

Oracle continues to determine current external best practice and governing sources
and uses them as references to frame and influence our business process models,
including:

= Supply Chain Council (SCOR).
= Value-Chain Group (VCG).
»  Federal Enterprise Architecture Business Reference Model (FEA).

»  Other external industry best practice sources.

Modeling Approach and Methodology 2-3



Methodology and Organization

2-4 Reference Process Models User's Guide



3

3.1 Level 0

Modeling Standards and Notation

This chapter includes examples of a model for each level as well as a list of the
symbols and annotation used on each level.

This chapter includes the following sections:

» LevelO
» Levell
n Level2
s Level3
n Level4

= Functional Allocation Diagram

Figure 3-1 is an example process model for level 0.

Modeling Standards and Notation 3-1



Level 1

Figure 3—-1 Sample Model: Level 0

Enterprise Management

> e P iarr e )

= = Y= =)
) = = =)

Opsrations Support

Bugneme Maragenens md Control

= ) =

=)

=

Figure 3-2 shows the symbols and annotation used on level 0.

Figure 3-2 Allowable Symbols: Level 0

Logical Group Box

\alue-added chain

3.2 Level 1

Figure 3-3 is an example process model for level 1.

3-2 Reference Process Models User's Guide



Level 2

Figure 3-3 Sample Model: Level 1

oy o et

| —
([
S i |
[~ | | i | e, ‘—%‘ h
=
‘ e
ek | [ :
_l-"lhluﬂﬂﬂ
[ [ =
1 J [
J—
=]
Figure 3—4 shows the symbols and annotation used on level 1.
Figure 3—-4 Allowable Symbols: Level 1
Cirganizational Swimlana
Cirganizational uni .'J'T‘-,“'
¥ cfi
c::ﬁ;ﬁ'g'l'_lﬂ Manual Function Frocess interface ~M)
o

II Rala

3.3 Level 2

Figure 3-5 is an example process model for level 2.

Modeling Standards and Notation 3-3



Level 3

Figure 3-5 Sample Model: Level 2

ey

= ; s ]
=== @

Figure 3-6 shows the symbols and annotation used on level 2.

Figure 3—-6 Allowable Symbols: Level 2

Cirganizational Swimlane ’ E?
-
Concaptusl Manual Function Frocess nterface
; Function
Cirganizational unit
or
Decison
Rale
: : : Connaction
Entarpriza Business Semvice —_—

3.4 Level 3

Figure 3-7 and Figure 3-8 show an example process model for level 3.

3-4 Reference Process Models User's Guide



Level 3

Figure 3-7 Sample Model (1 of 2): Level 3

il M B E

Figure 3-8 Sample Model (2 of 2): Level 3
End End

AccortingEryES S CreateArtounting ErinyList

Figure 3-9 shows the symbols and annotation used on level 3.

Modeling Standards and Notation 3-5



Level 4

Figure 3-9 Allowable Symbols: Level 3

Poal

Lane

i

&lA, Erlarprise Busingss Seviece (ERS) Dperation

& ; e
=] a3
U Interaction Autormated
W Fi 2
Manua Function Function Function
L J
Gateway

Start avand Intarmediale v ent End event

- _'\\ 5 h
i ) G O O L L Appiicetion system
'\_\_ _..-"

3.5 Level4

Level 4 is not a model level. It is the tasks that appear on the models at level 3; level 4
is the leaves at the bottom of the branch of the tree.

3.6 Functional Allocation Diagram

Like level 4, the Functional Allocation Diagram (FAD) is not a model level. The FAD
diagram is used to depict the Enterprise Business Services and operations that are
used by AIA for a particular integration. Figure 3-10 is a sample FAD diagram.

Figure 3-10 Sample FAD Diagram

'@déccnunts Payableinvoice EBS Cre ate Payable Imvoi
H!I'Etﬂa ]n'.I'OII:E. ayab lelnvalc2 Eusrte aya bl Irvalc
Information

Figure 3-11 shows the allowable symbols.

Figure 3—-11 Allowable Symbols: FAD

# -
A tumat‘ed-—acthiity Enterprise Business Service

Functional and Composite Business Process Views
Our reference process models depict functionally scoped business processes.

3-6 Reference Process Models User's Guide



Functional Allocation Diagram

Figure 3-12 depicts a functional business process view drilldown for all four levels
(Order Fulfillment) as well as the FAD.

Figure 3—-12 Functional Business Process View Drill-down, All Four Levels (Order Fulfillment) and the FAD

Ertarpiiis Managesment

R — )

e TOee [ e
= = =88 )
= =1 A=}
—ZL: i i
i aa Fist cuscon. Wanagermnt 1 =
.=

Our composite business flows depict end-to-end processes that span portions of
several functional business processes (Order to Cash, Procure to Pay, and Design to
Release, for example).

Figure 3-13 depicts the composite business process view drill-down at level 0 (Order
to Cash).

Modeling Standards and Notation 3-7



Functional Allocation Diagram

Figure 3-13 Composite Business Process View Drill-Down, Level 0 (Order to Cash)

rigrpitse Haragsment : _“_‘--‘-\-‘1-‘-\-‘
= {Drder to Cash e

OperEtan
PR— >> pr g >
3
kS
)‘lﬁﬂf;iﬂﬂm Py I Tara Fridon Pronsreed
)

Operatons Juppon

=

\‘Jwﬂ
4

| Drmran Wit e Gt

.
"} L] B by, i i Doy A il LB
/ ] Repiing. Vimiagerend i

x x == i

| Finiridy it Bt

&
\ Ak e e TGS
} Fsniing [ T e
£

ri

Figure 3-14 depicts the composite business process view drill-down at level 1 (Order
to Cash).

Figure 3-14 Composite Business Process View Drill-Down, Level 1 (Order to Cash)

e - Circker —

N H s = ]
| LALH £ = ---
- —— | ] |
| :
i T 5
b
aeem T
i
=
— .
|
o
—
—— :
j |
L= s .
—
aias 4 =
P =
==
b
e .
—
=] -
= 1
= r [=H=
= - Transports bon
‘mna il g -
| | = M_k-ﬂ'ﬂ — =

3-8 Reference Process Models User's Guide



4

Modeling Tool and Viewer

This chapter provides an overview of the modeling tool and viewer, and describes the
modeling tool and viewer user experience.

This chapter includes the following sections:
s Overview of the Modeling Tool and Viewer

s Describing the Modeling Tool and Viewer User Experience

4.1 Overview of the Modeling Tool and Viewer

The modeling tool is our own Oracle Business Process Analysis (OBPA) Suite. The
components in the OBPA Suite include:

s Business Process Architect

Standards-based tool for process modeling. Uses various standards-based
notations and templates such as BPMN, EPC, and so on.

= Business Process Repository Server

Server component for sharing the process repository across multiple users in a
collaborative environment.

s Business Process Simulator

Tool for simulating the process models based on a set of discrete events to do
"what if" analysis.

s Business Process Publisher

Publishes process models to a large audience outside of the core team designing
the process models.

= Oracle Extensions for SOA
Allows bi-directional integration with Oracle SOA Suite.

The Business Process Architect and the Business Process Repository Server
components are used to create the models. The Business Process Publisher component
is then used to publish the models in HTML format. Oracle provides the Business
Process Publisher along with the Oracle AIA release media pack for you to be able to
view the published set of models. Once installed and implemented, you can allow
business and technical analysts in your entire enterprise to view the models with a
web browser. The published models include hyperlinks to entries in the Oracle
Enterprise Repository (OER) where technical details are described for the AIA
integration artifacts.

Modeling Tool and Viewer 4-1



Describing the Modeling Tool and Viewer User Experience

4.2 Describing the Modeling Tool and Viewer User Experience

Following is a walk through of the published model experience.
Log on to the Business Process Publisher:
Your implementation specialist will provide a URL to the logon page, as shown in

Figure 4-1.

Figure 4-1 Business Process Publisher Logon Page

ORACLE’ gpa suite

Business Process Publsher

User nama: A |

dﬂ"‘x Password: sesnsnns |

Changs password — ANQnymMOous Bciess

Enter the following information
User name: AIA

Password: Welcomel

Choose a language:
Select the required language from the list, as shown in Figure 4-2

4-2 Reference Process Models User's Guide



Describing the Modeling Tool and Viewer User Experience

Figure 4-2 Business Process Publisher Language Selection

ORACLE" gpra suite

Business Procoss Publisher

Language: English (United States, »
\ ox [

e

Note: Only available in English at this time.

Access Business Process Publisher homepage:
The homepage is displayed, as shown in Figure 4-3, after you select your language

and click OK.

Figure 4-3 Business Process Publisher Homepage

I B L e AR T
- 4

Abmet | Cratd [Hels

Wik to Crache Busi Frocess Fublish Havers

Thams cagen b yoa §an s cermen ol S prock LancECL e s g SpeciE inkumdon [egwEa g adw s Srmoan IRy s nveTa
Th BEaT Ances T &S 20 will REE vou i AREing e Sarsd ETEEE. 72U <3 Nl §RNTH ANTIE WS PR fod MM By 50
oo ————

Recently opened models
(BT

Find models

Modeling Tool and Viewer 4-3



Describing the Modeling Tool and Viewer User Experience

Choose Contents module:

Click the Contents tab, which is located at the top of your homepage, as shown in
Figure 4-4.

Figure 4-4 Contents Module Selection

s R T TR
4 1
_EﬂAi:LE' By = Abgd | Ceatisd Has
—— e gt [llcionries o Cvens
a HEngom

§ b Fans Ranns Precees Mlown
b P

Enginianag and Casiuchon by
Fia i Eeaiies Iy
#halh Scieaca sy

: N S P ST -‘
b mEEEn iy .

» D0 004 Darsa Cracle BPA Suite

" ::‘:.i?v"'l DS N SS PRDOEES ARTHTIOT

" Sercyn niy

b L

T

Expand groups in Navigation tree:
Click the (+) icon in the Navigation Tree section of the page, as shown in Figure 4-5.

Figure 4-5 Expanded Groups in the Navigation Tree

o] Ly - &

I NN R R T
i il

LR AL E Wi Shad |Casd THEE

| T L m

& Wi g
b b ians Susnen Frocs ko
b
Corwrssozions indairy
JURR AR VLRI EER AN
Crwms-wdhrily
b Camo-Enduiny Canirmies 5ed L
b SRR PR
= Crmadsamiy Adwven Freoam

+ [N Friasures PLnneg and Py ‘
) o Oracle BPA Suite
.. e DS HEESS PADOESS ARTHITECT

e —— e
b O Bupply Dhvan Mgwen

» U Fredus Msrogerem

[ el ]

# 1EFrecssment

p 11 i age e e
b 12 Tiwraporialion e ¥
=

4-4 Reference Process Models User's Guide



Describing the Modeling Tool and Viewer User Experience

Navigate to desired model and click it:

Model is displayed in model pane.

View model attributes in Model Information pane.

Use view controls, shown in Figure 4-6, to zoom in and zoom out.

Figure 4-6 View Controls

Navigate to a child model by clicking on the 'assignment icon' on the model, or by

navigating to a model in the navigation pane, as shown in Figure 4-7.

Figure 4-7 Child Model Navigation

LORACLE,

# Cram-ewiady Freces mwgraict
- CIRiERRENY AW Fraasr
¢ 0 Endecrina Flarrsg and M
§ O Marmading
R o
i (ud Ky To e
¢ O Caslones Serany
» Df Fubd Benioe ard Daged e

~ %

B chvimn Modsd imins

e e L L -

VW T AT | L el
Abad | Coefnd THas

[

E ity o M g mg wrmeni

Flrmigsioniren [ sl overire (7] Dwein [ v

T g W o B M s

¥ O Saappy b
O PR M
i Of Freducses

16 Fracsssrvsn

Upuycbern.

b
b 11 Mderiah Mamism awed ird
v 1% b

3

1 i 100 ]
o 1 Firancmi Canteol wre Raps
¢ 15 Caeh ang Teawary Bags
¢ 1E Eai Ut Mirdires
1§ Enleroring inkoerasiion. Man
18 Hecnaeg
3 S toron Duzd et
¢ 3 moritiorme Cevelapresnt

] Hirmmta
&
b TR HE R e Prasest

& Engrersg el C rrrichon by
» FAards Sesioes Poaiy

e RS Wl

» sbgrm kucanca iy

-
o DEIW XA Derea

» Eaiad maunEy

o S TR LY
» LA inchury

e

S e

[ ]

D)

Dy ations S ppos
e Tromery T
i)
&

A Ly
Wi

)

==

Navigate to Level 3 model:
Figure 4-8 shows how to use the navigation pane to navigate to a level 3 model.

Mk (g
Erfanpros Flarnieg ani Parkerascs
W wamra i |
Hars [riwprn s Msessy o
Fadwrrianos Fas sprant
Trpe Farumed
¥ Mip U1, 2058 T3040 PN GUT-T
Lt EyHET
LM T bl 0 008 1T 1 A
Lusd ey Ll
o
L LD Cobwes Nanrg e
Ensforryanos Siys pomrsml
o
(=
u Croan mahiby
4] Croas mauy
G Cannecied i
o pcEa e Bumnars P s
LTI Ly T
i paia [ B e B
i) pE e
BpraEn- Labiknn Doty wd CoEmirg
e apEer IR
B Eutt B R0 S YRR
B P T T ]
[rrere——

Modeling Tool and Viewer

4-5



Describing the Modeling Tool and Viewer User Experience

Figure 4-8 Level 3 Model

e T T
e S ==
EEeeee———— e v P e Bt e
— PESTE— =
& bl eyt i = e 1L S el Mt £ ey i
1: It Sl B '_{.-__T. M T . | :'" b T e AF i 1
AT N Sl " - .
[} v ey . H—— - =
[y S Ee= 241 v et e e
w—— ET)
o TR
= o —
e ] a8 e
T
LT
o
L)
AT [, AR L
L T T ey
- [ ————
= i
L)
[P o e
e ST
e o e ey
- I
el al
i s
o e
i N Sk
s e
P LT S AN
i
-t B e T
farn et e v S

- [aer—
Bl Fipns Mkl Tefte
i
ety
* » —— [rem————— —

View object attributes in Object Characteristics pane:
Figure 4-9 shows the Object Characteristics pane.

Figure 4-9 Object Characteristics Pane

Toie et W | Ll
Ui s Bkt e Bt & )

rosd b L P G T
T

g Cnd e bk | v T
e
mareried s B b

=

— W

|

Access Oracle Enterprise Repository for AlA artifact entry.

Click the AIA artifact link to open the Oracle Enterprise Repository (OER) Login page,
as shown in Figure 4-10.

4-6 Reference Process Models User's Guide



Describing the Modeling Tool and Viewer User Experience

Figure 4-10 Oracle Enterprise Repository Login Page

Figure 4-11 AIA

ORACLE

Please Lagin

Enterprise Repository

] —

ORACLE Enterprise Repository e

] E—
[ Bl autematic togm
Login

Your implementation specialist will provide a User Name and Password for your OER

implemented instance.

OER is delivered with Oracle AIA solutions. Our models include references to the AIA
integration artifact metadata defined in Oracle Enterprise Repository as well as URL

links to those OER entries.

Figure 4-11 is a sample of an AIA Enterprise Business Service artifact entry in Oracle

Enterprise Repository.

Enterprise Business Service Artifact Entry in Oracle Enterprise Repository

B | Sl et RIMESSEE SaDaitac ﬁ

] hssers

Ikl iy ity
Edn ! Hanaga s

CrpwseTininmarDartn NEGHEST, oY _
T ERNEEEERENENN | |ttt Tran coteFen i ased 1 guer & Comnmastey B AVHC_MED AESEOMRE
Gy CurirmarDartyiin Thin oossEien i1 ased 13 quars madSpls Coniamaerfeny EB0a VW, AET] MESOONSE
[Edaci & dawd Snmch o] -
Uzda taCumamePety Tran oasernen it aeed 1 undsh 8 Cumomarbes G0 RECHITST_ORLY
Uizdn L TSt L Thin ooRsNEEn i aBeE 13 undsis s DumoTaREty G0 ECHIRET_Y
Aus Sareed Search LI L EEC T P T i P Thit Cpewien W ssed i updsi: B O Teriaty M BEGUEST_Crnr
Dl e u Thil b o a1 b i o M Pty ARCART_fm T
[y [ i i bkl (o e Ca et 8 BEC ARGUIT_weY

Ravmi Prejects Py Sl Boparis Admen

= aen This Bearsb . Enamin [0 4]

fimimow 0 6]

i e vy 1] . Sl e N e b E )

: S04 G4 (Mo i mina s el Chon! Teet) B A e

- B ey | [ B | i Bt | | e e St i | 2]
=1

Comrreaies Meliend bt Pl oo ches. oo EsbenpriseSeryioes,f Core SOushomer Pty MV FALECERS, a i sk rRarhyEEE R

[rpyrer—————re |

[—"— Gt - o,

'ﬁ W PRt B LYELE il

Angisken tion Shatuwt Bagiitarsd
AL Mamusgare: g e b s -
ALA Service Haear B4 sragaTaet 2
ALR Vasmians 1.0

Bpeeatirs

CrmateTiineem Carky REGANET LY

Bans i rrmTasrd il nus b vy rr rradeple CoslereesTasy B ARGHET_ T

L L ] This coseapan i ssad t2 e mulsples CopenreSusdorninis SEGUET_omY
FrocwmCustorar Dt lint This ooseEpen o Esed 2 ceooens madiphs CestomesTuety FEDw REGUEST, QLY
CrooumCredillip This s wpad 1o peotenn CeedeERg bR ERranDn BEGUEST_OHLY

CranteCunioraPurtpl s
Cramstatraatiintassaras
Updatelumore Pty R oot

LU i A T LT s i

Thin coliomck: coaration = B ared 33 orovids . Crashs Cusbomes: Party Laaponis
Thin calamth: cpamtion b wesd 03 provds T Crests Cutbomer Parts A saponis
This cutlanck cpsnatinn wl B ubed 0 provids T odess Curtamer BRsy Barsanes
Than catith Cpavate = B sbed 1 prads Tre Updete Cuk AETHE ARG _AEEPCrE
This calumik s atnes mi b swed b s T Cpdion Cuoaks iy i el A g RETHC NG ANAPCHE
This sadismik spmraiinn i s seed b geecls Fra Cudnle Saleree: Parky Enspacan AEYHG BRG RREPCHEF &

AEYWC_NEG RESRORGT
EVRC_BEQ BETAOGE
AEYME 3G BEEROHEE

B LT KeaEras

Pros
PuideC eSS R anyuran

For more information about using Oracle Enterprise Repository, see Oracle Fusion
Middleware User’s Guide for Oracle Enterprise Repository.

Modeling Tool and Viewer

4-7



Describing the Modeling Tool and Viewer User Experience

4-8 Reference Process Models User's Guide



A

artifact entry in OER, 4-7

best practices
guiding sources, 2-3
BPA
approach to analysis, 2-1
BPM
approach to modeling, 2-1
challenges, 1-1
definition, 1-2
functional allocation diagram, 3-6

level 0, 3-1
level1, 3-2
level 2, 3-3
level 3, 3-4
level 4, 3-6

modeling tool user experience, 4-2
notation, 3-1
solutions, 1-2
standards, 3-1
tool overview, 4-1
understanding, 1-1
viewer overview, 4-1
BPM organization, 2-1
BPM viewer user experience, 4-2
business process
characteristics, 1-2
definition, 1-2
Business Process Analysis
See BPA
Business Process Architect, 4-1
Business Process Management
See BPM
Business Process Publisher, 4-1
logon, 4-2
Business Process Publisher homepage, 4-3
Business Process Repository Server, 4-1
Business Process Simulator, 4-1

Cc

composite business process view drill-down at level

Index

1, 3-8
Contents module, 4-4
coordinating business processes, 1-1

L

Language Selection, 4-3
level 0, 3-1

level 1, 3-2

level 2, 3-3

level 4, 3-6

M

model content, 2-1

model types
Composite Business Flows, 2-3
Industry Reference Process Models, 2-3
Reference Process Models (RPMs), 2-3

modeling method, 2-1

N

Navigation tree, 4-4

(o)

Object Characteristics, 4-6
OBPA
overview, 4-1
user experience, 4-2
OER
integrating with, 4-7
Oracle Business Process Analysis
See OBPA
Oracle Business Process Analysis (OBPA) Suite, 4-1
Oracle Enterprise Repository
See OER
Oracle Extensions for SOA, 4-1

R

Rummler-Brache diagramming technique, 2-1

S

swimlane workflow modeling method, 2-1

Index-1



symbols and annotation

level 0, 3-2
level1, 3-3
level 2, 3-4

level 3, 3-4,3-5

T

Telecom Operations Map, 2-3
TeleManagement Forum, 2-3

\'}

View Controls, 4-5

Index-2



	Contents
	List of Figures
	Preface
	Audience
	Oracle AIA Guides
	Related Guides
	Documentation Accessibility
	Conventions

	What's New in This Guide for Release 11.1.1.9.0
	1 Oracle Business Process Modeling and Analysis Overview
	1.1 Our Understanding of Business Process Management
	1.2 What is the Challenge?
	1.3 What is the Answer?
	1.4 What is a Business Process?

	2 Modeling Approach and Methodology
	2.1 Oracle's Approach to Business Process Modeling and Analysis (BPA)
	2.2 Methodology and Organization
	2.2.1 Authoritative and Guiding Sources for Industry Process Best Practices


	3 Modeling Standards and Notation
	3.1 Level 0
	3.2 Level 1
	3.3 Level 2
	3.4 Level 3
	3.5 Level 4
	3.6 Functional Allocation Diagram

	4 Modeling Tool and Viewer
	4.1 Overview of the Modeling Tool and Viewer
	4.2 Describing the Modeling Tool and Viewer User Experience

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	L
	M
	N
	O
	R
	S
	T
	V


